
. " • • sr.173-65 
RY.7J/sms~ • . 

The Department of }1otor Vehicles, Sacramento, California, 
telephonically advised that California license V~G 245 is registered 
for a 1968 Ford sedan, VIN 8R01Cl08167, to Consolidated Leasing 
Corporation, 507 South Flower, Los Angeles, California. 

An ITSP investigation has been initiated concerning a 
$100 check given to National Car Rental; therefore, leads to 
further identify checks passed by SCHNEIDERMAN are not being set 
out. 

The city and telephone directories of the San Francisco 
Bay Area were reviewed without locating any listing for Equipment 
Engineers. 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were exhibited to LYON 
and CRISP! and both advised that although there was some similarity 
they did not believe SCHNEIDERMAN could be identical with RAY as 
he was shorter and several years younger. 

Enclosed for the assistance of the Los Angeles Office is 
a xeroxed copy of referenced Atlanta airtel. 

LEAD 

THE LOS ANGELES OFFICE 

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIP..: 
investigation at Consolidated Leasing 
Flower, concerning possible rental of 
license VRG 245. 

- 3 -

Conduct appropriate 
Corporation, 507 South 
1968 Ford bearing California 
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FD-36 (Rev. 10-29-63) 

.. 
FBI 

Date: 5/22/68 

I 
I 
I -
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _____ ___,P"-'L=A-=I=N'--'T"-'E=-.:.XT,:------.,....---------i' 
(Type in plain text or code) I 

AIRTEL Via __________ _ 
I 
I 

- --l 
(P riority) I 

-------- _______________________________________ L ______ _ 

TO: DIRECTOR 1 F'BI (44-38861) 

FROi,I: SJ\C, Eb PASO (157-186) 

SUD,JEC'.i': ~!URKIN 

00: MEMPHIS 

Re Knoxville teletype to the Director dated 
5/18/68. 

RE: Fi.lt.}l_aC BRICKLEY OJ!' CIIAT~lfOOGP, ..i.. TBNHESSEl~ 

On May 21, 1968, ~Ir. G. A. LICOX, Opernt5.ons 
Supervisor, Greyhound Bus Lines, El Paso, 'I'exas, ,,,::::.s 
furnished a photograph of FRANK WILLIAM BRICYLEY, l.;.;a,, 
FBI ;;-tl9779SC, at which time he advised that he ,,:ou:d 
see that the photograph was displayed to the cmµloyecs 
of the bus lines in El Paso in an effort to deterr:iine if 
any of the employees recalled seeing this indi~idual 
at the bus station in El Pnso on .3.bout April 8 or SJ 
196E. 

On May 22, 1968, ~-!r. Lo I. DAVIS, Cashie1.·, 
Greyhound Bus Lines, El Paso, advised that the photograph 
in question hnd been displayed to the eraploye~on the 
vtrious shifts at the bus <lerot and that no 0ne recnlled 
having seen Ii-MN.;~ ,nL;_,IA-~.r B:UC1-:!.LY at an/ ~j_i,'t:: in the 
past. 

l ;~;:_~-.---:~. -~- _-~ .- .--:~--y .Ji 
3 - Bureau 
6 _- ~.11::r·:phj_s (44-19S7) 
~ Kno~villc (~4-695) 
1 - El Paso 

DJR:st 
(S) 

-' t 
, I rt, 

Apprond: --~U'-1._' _____ . __ _ 
Special Agent in Charq0 

Sent --·---------- M 

-, ,., 

·;-··-' , . C,: I 

Per _______ _ 
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FD-36 (ReY. :o-29-53) 

.... 
FBI 

I 
I 
I 
I 
i 

.I 
I 
I 

Date: 5/22/68 i 
I 

• 

Transmit the following in _____ -e.P...:eLl=/\.:....:I=. !,,,_i_'I-"'-'=E~X~T ____________ __.,.1 
(Type in plain text or code) I 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ 
-(Priority} 

I 
I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROr.t: SAC, EL PASO (157-186} (P) 

SUB,TECT: }IURKIN 

Re Knoxville teletype to the Director dated 
5/18/68. 

RE: FRANK BRICKLEY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 

On ?,lay 21, 1968, trr. G. A. LICO:-:, Operations 
Supervisor, Greyhound Bus Lines, El Paso, Texas, was 
furnished a p!1otograph of FRANK ViILLIAM BRICKLEY, Ak:a., 
FBI #19779GC, at which time he advised that he would 
see that the photograph was displayed to the employees 
of the bus lines in El Paso j_n an effort to determine if 
any of the employees recalled seeing this individual 
at the bus station in El Paso on about April 8.or S, 
1968. 

On Mny 22, 1968, Mr. LQ I. DAVIS, Cashiers 
Greyhound Bus Lines, El Paso, advisod that the photograph 
in question had been displayed to the employee on the 
vhrious shifts at the bus depot and that no one recalled 
having so.en FRtlNK WILLIM,! BRICKLEY at any ti~e in the 
past. 

ARMED AND DAKG?,RQUS. 

3 - Blll'G8U 

~ Memptis {4~-1987) 
~ - Knoxville (44-GD3) 

--- --- -·-- ----- --~-·- l 
. --·---, 

1 - El Paso 

DJR:st 
(8) 

Sent _____ _ 

n 

l ": -- ,.,,,,_. . _i .. ~---1! 
.-.........,.~.,--).{'v,-,,_,·\,·· \/',,-...,,._. .. ,,.-_V~i, 

I !·/· ( - . 
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r~-36 (Rav. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/31/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _______________________ ____.! 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL I 

(Priority) I ___________________________ - ____________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROI-1: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

SUBj.ECT : HlJRKIN 

00: Memph:.s . 

Re Atlanta airtel to the Bureau dated 5/2~/68, 
and San Francisco airtel to the Bureau dated 5/29/60. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM N. HEARD a.nd SA JAf.IES R. ?ACE:. 

On 5/31/68, Mr. EDWARD M .. '\NLEY, Night M{:mager, 
National Car Rentals., a subsidiary of Consolidated Leasing 
Corporation, 507 South Flower, Los Angeles, California., ad­
vised ti:'1at he personally !'ented a 1968 light green Mustang, 
California License NtH:1.be!" "'lRG 2L~5, to a SAl,rJEL I--'l. · . 
scmmIDERHAU, 65d5 North Richmo!1d, Chicago, Illinois, on 
the night c-f 4/lu/68. He vividly recalls SCHNEIDEill:LAN 
because due to a lae:: of a driver•·s license., MANLEY :::>e­
lieved SCHITEIDEK-l'AI!' to be a bad risk. On receiving an ap­
proval to rent the car from. e ::mperior., he rented the car to 

3 -- Bureau (E-1) 
2 - Atlanta (RI•'fl 

(1 - 4~-23~?) 
- (1 - 20-43469) 

1 - Chicago ( 44-1114) (INFO) ( P.J,1) 
~ -· Jacksonville (DIFO) {AH) (RM} 
~ - Knoxville (IN~O) (A~-1) (RM). 

1 - Mem.phj_s ( 44-1987) ~IIff'O) (Ai.\f) 
1 - Tampa (INFO) (~11.) ~lli-f) 
2 - San Francisco 

(RH) 

(1 - 173-65) :sm~~---
P- - 87 -29695) ,. ~~:_,~''"'"" /~- ,r,-,' .. ,,J ~ 

4 - Los -Anf?eles ,. '-' , ,:' 

'------~-~----_i_;_:t_f~_.!r_}_) ____________ \_::~!:;;_· ~ •i'"~ ~--' J 

yyg{cyn 
Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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.. 

LA 44-1574 

SCHNEIDERMAN whom he described as a White male in early 
thirties, 5'8-5'9rr, 140 to 150 pounds, slender build, and 
wearing glasses, probably prescription type. He was pro-· 
vided a group of assorted pictures containing a photo of 
JAMES EARL RAY, and he stated that none of the photos was iden­
tical with SCHNEIDERMAN. SCHNEIDERMAN provided a local ad­
dress of the Holiday Inn, Olympic and Figueroa, Los Angeles, 
California • 

. Mr. G.!:!..ifE BERRY, Manager, Holiday Inn, 1020 South -· 
Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California, advised on 5/31/68 
that a SAMUELS. SCHNEIDERMAN was a guest at their motel from 
1:58 AM, 4/10/68, until hj_s room was found vacant on 4/21/68. 
SCHNEIDERUAN left m·1ing a $105. 98 motel bill. He described 
SCHNEIDER11L~N as being a while male, age 40, 5 16 11 to 5 17 11

, 

140 to 150 pounds, slender face and with black curly hair. 
The motel had no record of a car. He was provided a group 
of assorted pictures containing a photo of JAMES EARL RAY 
and he stated that none of the photos was identical with 
SCHHEIDERI1.:AN. Miss r-ffi-~GE PO'ITS, who had seen SCHNEIDER..\ffi.i.""if 
several times on desk clerk business, advised that none of 
above photos was identical with SCH.NEIDERMA1"'f. 

The address - 715 South Hope Street, Los Angeles, 
California - is the address of the YMCA. 

The Los Angeles Office is opening an ITSP case 
inasmuch as individual identifying him.self ns SCHNEIDERlv1AN 
passed at least two out of state checks in Los Angeles. 

No further investigation is being conducted by the 
Los Angeles Office in this phase of NURKI:N. 

- 2 -
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AIWiEL AIRMAIL 

FAC, LOS Mt3 (J4.i574) 

FRO;(: CAC, AL!WW (J43) (P) 

R: MUI*CI! 
CR 

__1c..Loa Ane1es a.i 5/22/68. 

flAYI1OND ANi YMMI was reeontsted 5/29/68, ut 
Doktor's Pet Center, Psi o*xt Center, Syracaue, 
N Y aid he identified the potorah o L. U) 

m PAcrr, FBI 3271'TOA ø being the dividua, he ret t the 
bar in the v!cthity of the C].att Hotel on 1tfL7/63. lie stated 
that he rccaiIed this ind1vtdta had a southern aent and 
rsde some conrtent about being txrtTeinessee. 

In viow of this id tification to further 
±nvort1t1or binZ conducteel reraxdin5 thlis aspect of case. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

(L!335) (Info) 
1'5nzv (4414O) (Info) 

thar1otte 
.1-Detroit ( 
1anzaz city (Info) 

(!flOX/iUO 
1iA5 Vegas 
I-ii&'i (4..18) 
1-(ohi10 (Info 
1-Albany 
RZi:ad 
(14) 
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SAC (26-20032)(C) 

SA IIBIIRY A. QUI&, Jr. 

UIISUB7 
1968 Chevrolet 
VD 164398Dl04115 
ITSIIV 

5/28/68 

Re__, of SA JAJIBS P. POLAftIB dated 4/30/68 
entitled •ZTSNV MTTBRS - IIUJtUlr•. 

Bfforta were Jllilde to locate Trooper PRBD BROlfll, 
Tennessee Highway Patrol on Nay 8 and 9 and 14, 19687 however, 
on the latter date it was detendned that Trooper BJlOlftl vaa 
away on vacation. 

Check of the Anderaon Coanty Sheriff's Office and 
Highway Patrol by Trooper Jaft Dal revealed no identifying 
information concerning a 1968 CheYrolet, four-door sedan, 
VIII 1643980104115 bearing 1967 Georgia License lJ-72304. 

On Jlay 15, 1968, Trooper FRBD BR0llfll vaa contacted 
at Clinton, Tenneaeee and he advised that he made inquiries 
of the Georgia authorities concerning the above -ntioned 
automobile which on April 16, 1968 vaa in the poaaeasion of 
one ROBBRr L. D%SIIBY and ROIIIIJB WBITB. Aa they did not have 
the right papen for this vehicle, he arrested DISDY for 
violation of Tennessee State Autoaobile Registration Laws. 
Be stated that be did not place a bold on this automobile 
•• the report back from Georgia va• that this autoambile 
was not stolen and DISIIBT lllllde a cash boad which vaa forfeited. 

Trooper .... advised that ROBBRT L. DISIIIBY is 
described as follows, 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Residence 

Height 
Weight 

~- 26-20032 
(:_)- 44-696 

BAo/pjw 
(2) 

White 
Nale 
31 
10 Alden Avenue, 
Atlanta, Georgia 

5•10• 
180 pounds 

( 
\ 

~!/ -b Pt-B6b 
v'\_ ·~. 
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I0C 26-20032 

He advised that he had no written description of 
ROJDIIB WBI'l'B but he was a young boy approximately 18 years 
old who lived in the vicinity of Jldgemore Bride, Route 1, 
Powell, Tennesaee. 

Mr. BaowJI was shown a wanted flyer on JAMBS BARL 
BAY and he stated that positively neither ROBBRI' L. DISDY 
nor ROJOIIB llllITB was identical with RAY. 

Inaamuch as there is no indication that this 
automobile ia stolen, it is re~nded that thia case 
be closed. 

- 2 -
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1912 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101·11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-696) DATE: 6/4/68 

FROM ASAC THOMAS W • KITCHENS, JR. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN -
COST DATA 

i a 
5010-108 

SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, Birmingham Office, advised 
at 12:05 PM, this date, that Knoxville should within the next 
two hours furnish cost figures to the Memphis Office. SA 
FLEMING furnished the following figures: 

(1) Man Hours 

Special Agent 

Clerical 

(2) Total Mileage - 1,158 

(3) No unusual costs 

(4) 14 special Agents 

Regular 

143 

126 

O.T. 

29 

0 

This information was furnished to Special Agent 
THOMAS RONAN at 12:40 PM, this date. 

'IWK/wsw 
(2) 

,' . '/ .. ·7 
~/ / - .._ I/ .sc- -.,.., ~----;.....'-1,._. __ .. . le \... ' .· 

SEARCHED _JNDc:XED __ 

SERlAU7rn /"(" · 
;: !~r 4 - :968 

FBI - KNOXVILLE 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
9)10-IOI 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CPR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, KX (44-696) 

SA JOHN C. QUI!ffiIN 

MURKIN 
PUBLICITY JN REWARDS OFFERED 

DATE: 

~bulet, 5-20-68, entitled as above. 

6J:/-68 

On 6-3-68 the follewing established ceoperative news 
sources wer~ reminded,in a descreet and tactful manner, 
ef substantial reward· money offered for infonna ti on leading 
te the ~rrest and cenvicti"Jn of Dr. MAFTIN LUTHER KPiG--m~w 
tetalling at least $100.000. They were cautioned not to 
nublicize the FBI as the source of this reminder: 

WILLIAM FREEHOFF, R,idio Station WK'PT, Kingsport, Tenn. 
JOHN MOLLEY, City Edit er, Ki ng;s po rt TI.Mes ~News, Kpt, Tenn. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayroJJ Savings Plan 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY IIG EDITION 
GSA l'PMR (,1 Cl'R) 101-11.t 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696) 

SA JOSEPH L. FLEM'NG 

DATE: &/1/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR. 

l 
9010-108 

Reference the memo of SA POLATTIE, 4/30/68. 

0 n l/1/68, Miss JANE c. ARTHUR, Clerk, KUB, 
Knoxvi;le advised that she inquired concerning Ga. license 
2-41534 as the result of an auto accident at Merchants Road 
and Clinton Hwy. An aouto bearing above license ~xxx plate, 
reportedly struck and damaged some KUB poles and KUB was 
attempting to determine the identity of the driver. 

Miss ARTHUR COUULD not locate her record concerning this 
incident but said she recalls the driver was identified as 
WILLIAM BREEDLOVE. 

1-Knoxville 
JLF 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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'IOI 

MUJIICD 
ca 

SAC, JIIIIIIIID (44-1987) 

SAC, DIOXVJLLB (44• i96}, 

6/7/68 

M Saa AD~o aJ.rte1 to the Director 5/21/68. 

on S/24/68, Jira. LILI.LUI GUffDI, 1132 Jla8" 
Drive, KaclillYlll•• llell••-• adYiaed .a.. did DK bow who 
coald haft oalled bN t.elephane allllller at. IOlolcYille froa 
any plaae ill ftxaa. 

Oil 5/27/68, Jira. JC8I IICMILL, whoee residence ia 
12041 .-allYOir .. aab Apa.rtaaab. ...t. -la, ailOIICi, Jd.aaiea­
ippi, ad•iMd t.laat. bier ......... Lle•uaa•~ .JCIDI aonu., w 
.._ ill Offioen ftaiDJ.av Selleol, UIAI'• Saa Anuaio. ftxaa, 
in Deae,._., 1167, and '-t Ila W called Iler at. ber •U.r'• 
telepboae, ....,ille, 615-588-25'4. Alt.laoltp ahe did Dot 
recall tlle •PNifJ.e t.el•IMM n•-•r froa wbicrta ber llul,and 
callAd, •• aaitl t:lae •---r 674-9914 ••••&1 faailiar to 
be.r. 

2 - llllllfbia 
- au Antonio (44-1242) 

/ 
- Jtaoacrille 

JII/-... 
(6) ;( 

p1/r 
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F'D-280 (Rev. 8-28-58) 

DECODED COPY 

CJ Radio OJ Teletype 

~~ 

TO A.LL SAC 

J'ROM DIUC'fOR 

IIU'ltlll 

6/6/68 

• 

10• IIIJOJUU.'fIOI ALL omc1a AD 10, g p Mscoso '1'0 UYOD 
- pg 

OftSIDI o, omc1 IT BlS BIBI DftlUIDD !DOIQH IIVIS'fIGA'fIOI !DT 
ur•Ulf W811l il,i# 

sUBJBC'l' J.lNIS IAllL llY USI»BD II cAIAD.l na .lPIIL , ie siXTY Bd1TBion 

D'fIJ, JllY SIX SIXTY D.lSJI IIGJIT ODIi DJIIS PAUL )IIIJUXJ: 

Glffll SDY.D. SUBJIC'l' DIPAR!D C.lDH JOI LO 

LlS'l' SRYD'.lD IS BILUfll) USIIG Cllll)lil fAUPOIT II Till'!' BIii. SUB.TIC'!'~'..;._ 

BILirm TO Bl lflllIIG Gt.a.SOS~ 

II 1Illf 81 .UOYI DDILOPIIIHS UVIIW OJ DBIVIR 1S LICBIU BUJlllV 

ucoua .lS UQVIS!ID II BllllU IW)IOGIWI DY '!WO OD LAST MAY BB 

DISCOffllUD. '"·l _ ~ 1 n OPJ'ICES OOVIRIIG POIHS 01 D!IAICI Il'.l'O lJ .s. SIOIJLI) PLlCI .lPPIOPRU'l'B 

1 a.)/no,s II ·_,DD .lD CUS!OII .ll'.l'JIOII'fIES VDD DD OF JWIOI OIOUB 

w ,,._.,:.~-=-~- IDICAf'IOI DAD-· SBOILD BBG-Ivrt !lllT !B1U IS UY 

A~~ c ~o■ ldfllill SUD AID n• J.SSAaBin~o•. 100 MY W..~;;!"!!~ff2ft~. 
?"' TIil'!' IIDIVIDV.ll. USIIG DIii SDYD IS BIIIG SOVGJIT BY PBI FOR DLlffUL -~~ 

PLlGJl'I '1'0 AVOID COffllllll'.l' 1Gll CJWlGI OP ROBBERY, WID .aMfti~ 't' 
101 IffOIUllTIOI OF BODII OnICIS '1'JIBRB IS .lC'.ffl 

SJRrA,\'ffll v_ ~JO_ ----­
Plll$U\l1H1911 
. t~-N V 

II 'fOROftO, CAI.ADA, no IS IIIPLODD BY !'OltOITO POLICINPbifiillifil--iif-i'ft~ 

If lhe lnlellige 
paraphrased la order IO prolecl lhe Bureau's cryplograplalc srslems. 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58) 

......... 

DECODED COPY 

CJ Radio CJ Teletype 

1WIID IDOi GIORGI BIIYD. ms IDIVIDUAL1 s XlMB AID DJ.TB Oli' BIR'fl 

USED BY SUBJICT II OB'DlIIIIG PASSPORT. ms IS Nl'!OD Ill'OlUllTIOH 

II IVIIT BOJlDIR STOPS DISCLOSI flll'i' IDIVIDVAL JWIID SIID IS BITBIUIG 

YOVI !llUll'l'ORY. COPIIS WLBD vro . 

.lDID .llD DUGDOUS. 

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGZ T'i/0 

~l!COLA.S, P/1:.!M:A CITY, FU., ATU'.::TA TO trC\:T1E.t'.L, APR. FOURTC:EN 

LAST; f·iP.S. c. LARSOi{, Pf>,'.UH·JA CITY, FLA., ATU\~:r;, T'J ro~.JTREAL, 

APR. SEVEN U',ST. 

DELTA STILL t.TTEi·:?TI'.13 TC· LOCt1TE T'!!C CT:-lS'.i TIC:<~TS. 

AND JACXSO~VILLE. 

EMD 

/ 

\ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 'f 

FBI 

Date: 6/7 /68 

Transmit the following in _____________________ _: 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_E_LE_TYP __ E __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO DIREC'l'OR (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1986) 
NORFOLK (44-286) 
RICHMOND 

FROM J<NOXVILLE (44-696) 

MURKIN: CR. 

RE J<NOXVILLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU MAY TWO LAST AND 

NORFOLK AIRTEL TO BUREAU MAY SIX LAST RE FRANK HENRY 

NILES. 

FRANKLIN EDWARD LEWIS, FIVE FIVE ZERO NINE PINELAWN 

AVE., CHATTANOOGA, TENN., ADVISED THIS DATE HE RECEIVED 

POSTCARD FROM FATHER-IN-LAW, EB1l10C HENRY NILES, POST 

.MAR](ED JUNE THREE, WILLLAMSBURG, VA. STATING: •1 AM 

LEAVING HOSPITAL TOMORRCM. I AM GOING TO HEADQUARTERS 

IN ARLINGTON, VA. SIGNED DAD.• 

INFORMATION BEING FURNISHED ABOVE OFFICES IN VIEW 

OF PARTY AFFILIATION OF NILES WITH AMERICAN NAZI PARTY. 

A '8 D. 

Approved: ____ (\{::::.,_~£--1.~~~..,;.;..IL-•-
SpecialAgent ilci:ai:ge 

Sent 
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---· -----<•Cl'lll)111-11A , 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC DATE: 6/7 /68 

PR.OM SA JOHN E. COOK (44-696) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

'!'he following investir-;ation uas conducted to determine the identity 
of DICK LAYTON, Chattanooga, Tenn. who reportedly traveled via Eastern 
Air Lines to Toronto, Can_a.da on 4/8/68. 

On 6/7 /68 Mr. JAJ\fES R. LAYTON, Assistant Sales Manager, D. M. 
Stewart danufacturing Co., Chattanooga, Tenn. advised that he is 
known as Dick Layton and that he was the person who traveled from 
Atlanta to Toronto on 4/8/68 via PAL. 

JEC 

~l(-&96-3-h-3 
---~-

IOIO•• 
&y U.S. St111in&s BtmJs Repltm:, °" the Pll:JfOll SMint,s Pl• 
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FBI- ATLANTA 

l-12URGE:NT 6/8/68 GJM 

Tu ALL SACS 

FR:JM DIKECTOR 44-38861 

ivJURK IN 

SUBJECT JA,·1E$ EAFL l-<AY APPREHEi\JDED AT LON[/JN, , 

t:i\JGU\i-J'LJ, JUi\JE UGHT I.\JSH-\1\IT• DISCOi\JTINUE EFFOiHS TO LOCATE 

Afo,jED Ai\JD DANGf:cF?OUS• 

df:<i ,-G(16. 3e,y: t 
J •..)L,-.,\ .... ,cD --,;·.Jw~t.D 
;· 2:~1L-~LL7~9 v~--: , , -. -- . : . --- - :--- _____ .....__ 
: , , ~ -~ r, -. ,~ ~--

. . 

I 
j 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

- 

RET 
Sm __SEEK 
0 

Photo SearcW 

Led to Capture. 
Compiled From Press Dispatches 

Scotland Yard Saturday arrested James Earl Ray, 
accused of murdering Civil Rights leader Dr. Martin 
Luther King Jr., after a painstaking international 
manhunt that involved examination of 300,000 passport 
photos. Officers said Ray had a loaded pistol and two 
Canadian passports fraudulently obtained in the name 

of a Toronto policeman. 
' Ray was seized at London's Heathrow Airport, 

shortly after he arrived on a flight from Lisbon, Portu-I 
gal, in a culmination of an operation that involved top 
de!tectiVes of the U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police and Scotland Yard. 

Ray, a 40-year-old former 

Missouri convict indicted for 

murder in the shooting of King 

in Memphis April 4, was jailed 

in London's Cannon Street Po-

lice Station near the houses of 
Parliament where he was 
charged  with possessing a 
forged passport and carrying a 
deadly weapon without a per-

mit. 
'Faded Into Wallpaper' 

Scotland Yard said Ray would 
appear in London's Bow Street 
Court Monday morning on the 
charges. They would make no 
comment on when Ray might be 
extradited back to the United 
States although FBI Director 
S. Edgar Hoover said in Wash-
ingt!in tht.extraditiOfl proceed-
ings would be initiated soon. - 

F 
said that 

when he was detainedtrThe 
airport, Ray—described as a 
plain-looking man "who com-
pletely faded into the wallpa-
per"—Was carrying a loaded 
pistol and two Canadian pass-
ports bearing the name of Ray 
mon George Sneyd, 35, of Tor-
onto, Canada. 
Canadian authorities identi-

fied Sneyd as a Toronto patrol-
man with 14 years service in 
that city's police forces. They 
said Ray had fraudulently ap-
plied for a passport in the name 
of Sneyd, but had used his own 
photo. 

it was the passport apphicatifl 
tat proved to be Ray's undoi 
4id finally cracked the case, 
authorities in Washington and 
qttawa said. 

Passports Checked 

Among the questions raised by 

..Ray's extensive travels since 
the shooting is where he got 
the money. 
He had escaped from prison 

at Jefferson City about a year 
before King's murder. An e 
t'nsive check of his activiti 
airing that year showed he rar 
lj worked and had no appare ,t 
icome but appeared to be well 
sbpplied with money. 
The Canadian passports he 

was carrying when arrested des-
cribed him as 35, unemployed, 
born in Toronto and having no 
fixed address. 

Officials in Washington said 
the investigation that put police 
on Ray's trail was started by 
the FBI in Washington shortly 
after King was shot on the ter-
race of a Memphis Motel. It in-
volved going through every pho-
to of every passport issued since 
AI15 
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'EEJ had no haLts 
efforts, but since it was known 
that Ray once had visited Can-
and, the FBI asked the Can 
dan Mounted Police to institut 
asinillar search. 

'Early in May, Canadian - 

Ii xis said, a Canadian passport 
fm bearing Ray's photo but 
under the name of Sneyd was 
discovered. The hunt focused on 
Toronto where police located 
P.Wnlrnan Sneyd Wifrly 
IRF 

- —UPI TetiofO' 
JAMES EARL 
Trapped by passport 

established knowing nothing 
about the passport application.-

Officials Alerted 

But Ray was traced to a To-
ronto rooming house where he 
had taken up residence early in 
April. On May 2, he picked up 
his ticket and passport and 
bought a round trip 21-day-econ-
omy excursion airline trip to 
London. He flew to the British 
capital May 6. 

7he following day, Ray tur 

inj the return half of his Fio 
a  booked a flight to L 
lrj the Portuguese capital  
taned a second Canadian pass-
port from the embassy there 
May 16 and then dropped out of 
sight. 

Police and government offi-
cials, and airline personnel had 
been alerted to be on the look-
out for anyone using a passport 
in the name of Sneyd. Ray was 
taken into custody Saturday 
morning after he flew into Lon-
don Airport on a British Euro-
pean Airways flight from Lisbon. 
Ray was due to take off for 

Brussels from London aboard 
another BEA jet that left less 
than two hours after he had 
been arrested. 

Mot TaR Yard saitwP5Y its 

KkAilling 
Suspect Seized 

Starts on Page One 

top men—nicknamed the "Terri-
ble Twins" for their cfetective 
exploits, were involved in the ar-
rest. They are Detective Chief 
Inspector Thomas Butler and 
Chief Inspector Kenneth Thomp-
son. 

Butler is one of the Yard's 
most famous men. He was in 
charge of tracking down the 
gang that made off with $7.3 
million in cash in Britain's Great 
Train Robbery. Only one of the 
gang has eluded Butler. 
The arrest of Ray was fit 

announced in Washington y 
4tty. Gen. Ramsey Clark a4d 

In,don 
ver and then confirmed n 

by the Yard. 

over praised the coopera-
of the Canadian police and 

Scotland Yard but said, Ray's 
arrest was the direct result of 
an intensive investigation by the 
FBI that covered all 50 states, 
Canada, Mexico, Portugal, Eng-
land and other countries. 

As the trail appeared to grow 
dim, there were complaints from 
Civil Rights leaders, particular-
ly followers of King, that the G-
men were not pursuing the in-
vestigation vigorously enoug. 
Among law enforcement pe041e 
there was some fear also tlt 
Ray had been killed by oth -s 
involved in a conspiracy to mur-
der King. 

Rewards totaling $155,000 have 
been offered or the capture of 
King's killer. The rewards in-
clude $100,000 established by the 
Memphis City Council; $50,000 

Scripps-Howard Newspapers 
ough the Memphis Press-
imitar and The Memphis 
mmercial Appeal and $5000 
m a number of _______ 
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ING KILLI 
London __ Arrest 
Made by Yard 

BULLETIN 
WASHINGTON, June 8 (UPI)—Atty Gen. Ramsey Clark to-

day announced James Earl Ray, accused of the murder of Rev. 
Martin Luther King Jr., was arrested this morning in London. 

Clark said Ray was taken into custody by Scotland Yard 
detectives. 

Ray has been hunted for 65 days by police and the FBI. He 
was placed on the FBI's list of 10 most wanted criminals on an 
E1ergency basis April 20-16 days after King was assassinated 
iile standing on a motel balcony In Memphis, Tenn. 
1 FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover said Ray who has used the 
nme of Eric Starve Gait was detained at 11:15 a.m. Loidon 
tihie. He said Ray had two Canadian passports in the name of 
Raymon George Sneyd and he was travelling under that name 
at the time. 

Extradition To Be Initiated Soon 

Hoover said extradition proceedings for. Ray's return to the 
United States will be initiated soon. 

The FBI said one of the passports Ray was carrying had 
been issued April 24 in Ottawa, Canada. The other had been 
issued May 16 by the Canadian embassy in Lisbon, Portugal. 

Hoover said Ray was detained as he passed through British 
Immigration, planning to fly to Brussels, Belgium. 

He was reportedly wearing glasses and attired in a light 
colored raincoat over grey trousers and a sports jacket. 

In London, Scotland Yard refused to confirm or deny that 
Ray had been arrested at London airport as announced in Wash-
ington. However, a spokesman for Scotland Yard said: "We are 
•aware of these reports but we can neither confirm nor deny them 
at this time." 

Police officials at the Cannon Row Station said simply: "We 
have no information. Any comment will have to come from 
Scotland Yard." 

The U.S. Embassy said a man had been arrested in London 
at the request of the Embassy. But it would-not make any corn-
me.it n±'  Washington announcement that identifiW man 
as Ray. 
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In a brief announejt byth Er bassTsald nl : "A ñiãii 
11as1rested in London at the request of the eg - tion 
of the U.S. Embassy. Any further statement will be issued In 
Washington." 

Held Under Maximum Security 

Hoover said Ray was In custody at London's Cannon Row 
Police Station under maximum security conditions. 

He said Ray was carrying a fully loaded pistol in his hip 
pocket. 

Ray is under indictment for first degree murder. The in-
dictment was returned May 7 by a Grand Jury in Memphis. 

The 49-year-old fugitive was identified by fingerprints as the 
man who had posed as Eric Starvo Gait on the West Coast and 
in Memphis prior to the murder. 

He had previously been hunted by the FBI for escaping from 

le 
lssouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City on April 23, 1967. 
was serving a 29-year sentence for armed robbery whejhe 

caped by concealing himself in a truck. 

A native of Illinois, Ray had served previous jail sentences 
in Los Angeles, Illinois State prisons in Joliet and Pontiac and 
the Federal Pentitentiary in Leavenworth, Kan. 

He was discharged from the Army in December, 1948, after 
serving three months at hard labor for being drunk and resisting 
arrest. 

The accused assassin claimed to have worked aboard Missis-
sippi river boats and as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 
While on the West Coast early this year, he took a course as a 
bartender at a Los Angeles school. 

Hoover said Ray was detained by British authorhiess a 
resuk.o,.,is,se of fraudulent passport and on the tact tiiif he 
was carrying the conct1ed weapon. 

(Indicate page, name of 
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FEDERA~, BUREAU OF IN\t-i:::STIGATION 

NiEPUR I l■-a O■'l'1CS I OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 6/5/68 4/4 - 5/31/68 
TITLE OF CASE 

·JAMES EARL RAY, aki\, 
·Eric Starvo Galt'.J 
· W. C. Herron, / ✓-
' Harvey Lowmyer, / 
· James McBride: 1/ 
·James O'Conne1/y·· /' ,. 
· James Waltoa, _-· 
.J,mes Walyont 
John Wi 1 larst: · 

REPORT MADE ■Y 

SA JOE C. HESTER 
CHARAOER OF CASE 

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
UFAC - ROBBERY 

Jim ·• FUGI'l'IYE ~., ro #4182, ,· :" 
WF #442--A; 
DR. MART~!_~!!.!!!!!,~-~~~=- VICTIM -~ 

NON-PROSECUTIVE SUMMARY 

REFERENCES: 

Reports of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/17_i68 and 4/30/68 at Memphis. 

- p -

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED AS AN INVESTIGATIVE 
AID AND SHOUtD NOT BE DISSEMINATED AS NO ATTEMPT HAS7ffi'EN 
MADE 'ffl CONCEAL THE SlJuitcES OF INFORMATIDN THAT WA! fURNTSHED 
CONFilffiNTIALLY. ALL OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN mts 
REPORT HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN REPORTED. -

APPROVED SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES -■-OW IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: 

I I 
9 - Bureau (44-38861) 
2 - All Offices 
5 ·- Memphis (44-19~7) 

~~v~ 

I 
TYPED ■Y 

anr 

1/"tf -~ cf_~ _ -J ~/J 
SEARCHED ,4:?◄ND8,;;;u __ 

PROPERTY OF FBI.-This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are 

-
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Additional copies of this report have been designated 
for the Bureau in order that dissemination may be made to 
Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City. 

It should be noted that during interviews with certain 
of the subject's associates and former prison mates, their 
stories have varied from time to time. Some of their stories 
may have varied after this report was prepared. This is 
recognized but could not be avoided. Any more recent information 
obtained from them will be set out in subsequent reports. 

LEADS: 

All offices will continue to conduct investigation 
in this matter and will set out all leads which appear to be 
appropriate. 

COVER PAGE 
B* 
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Copy to: 

UNITf 3TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS~ 
f-c.DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Report of: SA JOE IC , HESTER Office: MEMPHIS 
Date: JUNE 5 1 1968 

Field Office File No.: 44-1987 Bureau File No.: 44-38861 

Title: JAMES LARL RAYi 
DR, JitART IN LUTHER KING, JR" = VICI' L~! 

Character:C IVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONF lNE(~lE~T ·~ ROBBERY 

Synopsis: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, escaped Missouri State Penitentiary 
Oi:~P) 4/23/67, and on 7/20/67 a complaint was filed before USC 
W. C" SHELEY, Jefferson City, ~0. 1 charging RAY with unlawful flight 
to avoid confinement in ·viohitioiri of 1'i tle 18, USC, Section 1073, 
On 4/17/68 an authorized complaint W<lll.s filed against ERIC STARVO 
GALT for violation of Title 18, USC 1 Section 241, charging that he 
di.d conspire to injure, oppress. threirut«;m~ or intimidate MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR,,, in the free exrerc:ise and enjoyment of his rights 
secured by the Constitution of the United States" Complaint was 
filed before use, Birmingham, ;;,Ia .. , by SAC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE, and 
a warrant was issued for the ~rre~t of GALT" Recommended bond is 
$50,000, On 5/7/68 Shelby Coullilty GJ, Memphis, returned a secret 
indictment charging JAMES EARL RAY with murder in the first degree, 
Chronological listing of subject's ~ctivities from 4/67 to 4/68 
set forth and reflects he resided briefly at Montreal, Province of 
Quebec, Canada◊ He trmveled to Birmingham, Ala◊, purchased a 1966 
Ford Mustang, then traveled to Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico, 
for a brief residence, and then to Los Angeles, Calif, Subject made 
2 round trips by automobile from Los Angeles to New Orleans and 
in 3/68 established residence in Atlantaf Gao Using the name HARVEY 
LO'WMEYER ~ a Remington, Model 760, rifle was purchased 3/30/68 
Birmingham~ Ala, At 6~00 PoMo, 4/4/68 Dr MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
was shot and killed by a single bu11~t fired from the bathroom of 
a ne~rby rooming house while he was standing on the balcony of the 
Lorr~ine Motel 7 Memphis" Same Rem:iirngton rifle identified above 
recovered ai.t sceine Sllong with other items 2nd personal belongings 
of the subject. Results of Laboratory examinations of all evidence 
described herein, Interviews of relatives of JAMES EARL RAY, fellow 
prisoners 1 and associates set forth. Subject is described as a loner 
with no close associates~ reportedly on amphetamine 9 and selling 
drugs at MSP while in~arcermted theTe. identification record and 
desc~iption also set forth" ARMED AND DANGEROUSo 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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I, CRIMES COMMITTED FOR WHICH 
FEDERAL PROCESS OUTSTANDING 
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The subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was received at the 
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri, 
March 17, 1960, from the St. Louis City Circuit Court to 
serve a sentence of 20 years after conviction for robbery 
first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon 
(2 counts) and for operating a motor vehicle without per­
mission of the owner. He was given sente~ces of 20, 7, and 
5 years, all to run concurrently. 

The subject, who was MSP inmate #00416, was assigned 
to the Bakery Unit of the Food Service Department. Just prior 
to the 5:00 P.M. count on April 23, 1967, he was discovered 
missing and could not be found within the penitentiary. It 
was not until some 10 days later that prison officials determined 
that the subject had escaped by being concealed in a large 
bread box being taken by open truck from the main prison to Renz 
Farm, a prison farm that lies outside the prison walls and 
about 5 miles north of the main prison. This method of 
escape has not been positively verified and remains largely a 
matter of conjecture. 

Federal assistance was requested to locate the 
subject, and on July 20, 1967, a complaint was filed before 
U. S. Commissioner W. C. SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
charging the subject with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement 
following a conviction for robbery first degree, this being 
in violation of Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 1073. 

On April 24, 1968, an amended complaint was filed 
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS before U.S. Commissioner SHELEY. 

At about 6:00 P.M. on April 4, 1968, while standing 
on the second floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine 
Motel, 406 Mulberry Street, Memphis, Tennessee, Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., was struck-in the right side of the face 
by a single bullet. Investigation disclosed that this shot 
was fired from the bathroom of a rooming house located at 
422½ South Main Street, Memphis, which bathroom was located 
at the rear of the rooming house and which had a window overlooking 
the Lorraine Motel. It is 207 feet from the bathroom window to 
the spot where KING was shot. 

4 
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It was deten"ll'illliJmedl tihlat on :~\rt~ :ai.ftierrrnoon of 
April 4, 1968 9 a man using the fil!~ii:11:me JJOJH[\Jl WELLARD rented 
Room 5B at 422½ South )fail!l! Street, p:lllfh1g oll'lle week I s rent. 
After :'learing the irifle slhlot at :aiOOui': fs, 0 100 P.M. on April 4, 
1968, other tenants in th~ roolllllilrllg hOtl!f§~J co1bxs:iervedl the man known 
as WILLARD fleeing frm@ the r'oomi111g t,O'tJ,2,~ ic:~rirying a large 
package which was subsequently ab~ndoned by him on the sidewalk 
in front of 424 South Main Stree:. Further investigation 
disclosed that WILLARD fled f1ro:tJ1 the $;cene in a wh:i te Mustang 
parked a few feet south of 424 South ~Gin Street. 

Found abandoned Ji.h'l fror~t of l.,'.2:4 South Main was a 
30-06 Remington, Model 760, rifle, :2i. ;;,~sa1ll pbistic suitcase 
containing numerou~ toilet :lllrt k: 1 t~'.$ :u:;~d{1::.;~~i"llorts, a T-shirt, 
binoculars, a newspaper~ 2n11 aftc!t s1rE1Wf" lotion bottle, 2 
cans of Schlitz beer, and a brown a~d gTeen bedspread in 
which al 1 of these i te~ \'/'er~ p:a'."'t. l:a.l l ;li;llr'ffipp:::cd.. 

Investigation at motels in: it:H2 ~,rhi,~fty of Memphis, 
Tennessee, to identify preirsons \'/,'ilho rrdghit Ible drivi!rag :ai. wlhite Mustang 
automobile disclosed th2.1t ERIC S. GAt:r, '261[)8 Highlallld Avenue, 
Birmingham 9 Alabama i htad ~pell'ilt tlb1i'J :rr_11.glh!1t of April 3, 1968, 
at the Rebel Motel 1 3466 Lamar Avf:?rn.r.a, Mie~1phis, Tennessee, 
and was driving a Mustang with Alabama license 1-38993. Sub­
sequent investigation at R:irmllt11~;h:mw~~ ~®it out in more detail 
elsewhere 1n th.is t'(;port, ittdl1i.c:a1ted tlm,aiit ElRlIC STARVO GALT 
was responsible for the m1u:rdell:' o:lt Dir. ~lAlRTIN LUTHER KING, JR. , 
and on April 17; 1968, As'Eli~t~nt UF, S. A1ttoirl1lley R. MACEY TAYLOR, 
Birmingham 1 Alabawull. 1 auth©ri:zed the f D h1~ of ~ complaint 
against ERIC STARVO GALT for v1col&tioll'l! (Of T'it].e 18 9 U.S. Code, 
Section 241 1 charging that GALT did co~npire to injure, oppress, 
threaten or intimidate M.4iRTTN Lli.:THE.lR iO:RGP JR,. p in the free 
exercise and enjoyment of lt11 is lt"ight:23 ~r'2ic1utiried by the Con.st i tut ion 
of the United States, ltllarne?l:97 1 the r1glt tro fireieJl.y tr:ai.vel 
from state to state. Asis:istmnt U, $ •. A1tto:nrney TAYLOR recommended 
bond be set in the amount of $5C, 

This complaint w~rs filed lb;y S:!iiC JOSEPH H. GAMBLE before 
U. S. Commissioner MiLDlRED F. SPRiltCGlVF, FiE'i.'lmimiglm~m, on April 17, 
1968 1 and Mrs. SPRAGUE isis:uied a W:ffil"Ti2.i.l1lit coif ;air1rE:'islt for ERIC STARVO 
GALT. 
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On May 7, 1968, a Shelby County Grand Jury, Memphis, 
Tennessee, returned a secret indictment charging the subject, 
JAMES EARL RAY, with murder in the first degree. While this 
indictment has not been made public, the local press is 
aware of its existence and has commented on it. 

6 
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II. CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF KNOWN 
ACTIVITIES OF JAMES EARL RAY SINCE 
HIS ESCAPE AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION 
OF EVIDENCE ATTENDANT THERETO 

7 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



C 

•_ • - - •- I 
*.--..••-•- ;•__• .-•'.--

!ar::ot:, 25I •s Ez -:; 
- r_*_9 •-', L1 •• ... LJ £; 1 LI_ 

:- t 
±L tr _ 1 

o J:y 

3:;• : 
:;oJ ro:•. t 

C iC-

;j • •-_ 

___'- --•-. ••- .:,- -•9 •-

c L \ 
-. - •,_-•__ - -, •_. t_ - - --•- - 

----

- -1-
C? - •- C? -- '•-, C? - 

7 

C? C . 
•-- - -- - r-' -- ---. -c-- 

- .-_ 

:-:C?i. TJj z3e7 
--C? L9 -... C? 

2 9 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987 

7/28/67 

On July 26, 1967~ a Canadian Money Order 
in the amount of $9 '(llf:lllS received at Futura 
Books, Inc. , Inglewwood, C:ml ifoirnia, from 
ERIC GALT, 258':9 :Notlfie D:aullllle East, Montreal, 
Canada, as paymeni for tlhl:;ree books entitled 
"Sexual Anatomy 9 " it11Jfnus'IUlal Female Sex Practices," 
and "Sex Feeling in Men and Women." Futura 
Books is able to state that the ad answered 
by GALT had appeai.r1Sd in "Men's Real Adventure" 
magazine. This order was received and mailed 
on the same date, July 26, 1967. 

ERIC GALT purchased a Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C31,600,868 2t Station "C," Montreal, 
Canada. This money orde~ was in the amount 
of $17.50 and was made payable to Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey. 

A photostat copy of this ~oney order was 
examined by the FBI L~bor~tory. The FBI 
Laboratory reported th~t the photostat 
copy of this money owd~ir lack§ the quality 
necessary for~ sati§factory comparison; 
however, some dificeiren<r!es were noted between 
the writing appe~~ing on the face of this 
item when compare& with writing appearing 
on other specimens ~ubmitt~d in this case 
under the name of ERIC GALT. 

ERIC s. GALT, 2589 Notre Dame East, Montreal, 
Canada, enrolled in the Locksmithing Institute, 
1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey, 
a correspondence ~chool whose records reflect 
that his first payment w~s received July 31, 
1967, and the last patyment w:ms by money order 
dated March 28, 1968 9 Ihlllring the period 
of his enrollment9 GALT showed in addition 
to the Canadi•n address the following 
addresses~ 

9 

1535 :South Serrai.no 
Los A~geles 9 California 

26ij8 Hig~la~d Avenue 
Birmingh~m, Alabama 

113 14th Str~et, N.E. 
Atlai.nta 9 Georgia 

• 
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8/9/67 

The enrollme~t f~rm of Lo~ksmithing 
Institute~ Little Falls, New Jersey, dated 
July 31, 1961 9 ilTI! the name of ERIC S. GALT; 
the confide~tial information form of the Lock­
smithing Institute bearing the signature 
ERIC S. GALTi ffind the white envelope post­
marked Montre£ll.l P. Q. 9 VI Jr, 1967 ~ bearing 
the return addres§ ERliC S. GALT, 2589 Rue 
Notre Dame Est.i Montrea19 Canadaf Quebec, 
and handprinted addres~ "Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls~ New Jersey, USA 
07424" were forwarded to the FBI Laboratory. 

The FBI Laboratory reported that the 
signature appearing on the confidential 
information form wa~ prepared by the writer 
of the signatures in this name appearing 
on items submitted in this case. It was 
determined that the handprinting appearing 
on the enrollment form and white envelope 
was prepared by the ~ame individual who 
prepared ha~dpriruti~g on other items sub­
mitted attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT purcha~~d ~ Canadian Postal Money 
Order #C35 1 2'!3,3({)1 firom Station "Ci" 
Montreal, c~n~d~. This money order was in 
the amount of $1 p~yable to E. Z. Formula, 
Hollywood$ Califor~ia. E. Z. Formula, 6311 
Yucca Street, Hollywood 1 C~lifornia, is 
a subsidiary of Balr'nett and Hersh and 
concerns only a magazine mail order 
business selling~:sii'ls:1'.e formula for making 
glass into~ 2-way mirror. They maintain 
no receipt or record of ~hipme~t and are 
therefore unable to further verify receipt 
of an order from GALT. 

H) 
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8/26/67 

8/28/67 

8/29-30/67 

Personnel at the Hark~y Apartments, 
Montreal, Canad~y are not certain as to the 
date ERIC S. GALT moved from that address; 
however, they are in agreement that it was 
shortly before Labor Day of 1967. Investi­
gation at Birmingh~mp Alabama, has disclosed 
that on August 26, 1967, ERIC S. GALT 
registered in a rooming house known as 
Economy Rooms at 2608 Highland Avenue, 
BiTmingham, Alabama. 

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highl~nd Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alaba~~ 9 rented a §afe deposit 
box #5517 at the M~i~ Office, Birmingham 
Trust National B~nky Birmingham, Alabama. 
GALT surrendered this box by notification 
to the bank by undated, handwritten letter 
wherein he stat'2!d he wms moving to the 
state of Louisiana. The record of access 
to the safe deposit box, contract for box, 
ledger card for box, and the undated, 
handwritten letter from GALT were forwarded 
to the FBI Laboratory. The FBI Laboratory 
concluded that the signature of ERIC S. 
GALT appearing on these items was prepared 
by the same individ~~l who prepared the 
writing in the §ame name appearing on other 
items attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, in answer to an ad appearing in 
a local newspaper 1 ~ont~cted Mr. WILLIAM D. 
PAISLEY, 701 48th Street South, Birmingham, 
Alabama, regardiRllg PAISLEY 9 s offer to sell 
a 1966 white Musta~go On Augu.st 30, 1967, 
GALT met PAISLEY ~t the First Nation~l Bank 
Buildingj Bi:rrmingham 9 where GALT paid 
PAISLEY $1995 in casho A bill of sale was 
prepared indicating the c~r was sold to 
ERIC GALT, 2608 Highl~nd Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, telephone #323-9487. 

ll 
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9/6/67 

9/12/67 

9/26/67 

Records of the Drive~8 Li~ense Division, 
Department of Public S~f®ty, State of 
Alabama, Montgomery 9 re~ealed that Alabama 
driver's license #2848947 was issued to 
ERIC STARVO GALTf 2608 Highland Avenue South, 
Birmingham, Al~bal!mll. 

The FBI Laboratory co~clud~d that the 
signature of ERIC STARVO GALT appearing on 
his application for Alabama driver's license 
was prepared by the same individual who pre­
pared other signatures in the same name 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, 2608 Highla~d Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, enrolled for 5 weekly classes 
in dance instruction at Continental Dance 
Club Studios, also known as the Friendship 
Club, Birmi~gham, Alabama. GALT attended 
classes on 4 consecutive Tuesday evenings 
but did not appear fo~ the fifth class. 

In September 1.967 the Oird~r Department -
Modern Photo Book Storey Division of 
American Photogr~phic Book Publishing 
Company, Inc., 166 Fifth Avenue, New York City, 
New York, received! 1a1 <e011tpon clipped from 
"Modern Photography M!1a1,g:az:ine," which coupon 
requested that Book #633 be sent to ERIC 
s. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham. 
Book #633 referred to ~bove is "Focal 
Encyclopedia of PhotogJr1a1.phy." This depart­
ment also received a letter d~ted September 26, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT, with the same 
Birmingham, Ala~~m~, &ddre~~ wherein GALT 
refers to his order for Book #633 and re­
quested that the book not be sent ~she 
was mov.Jl.ng shortly a;!lld l'/'ould §eil'lld a corrected 
address later, Off1~ial§ of the Modern Photo 
Book Store advised th~t they h~we received 
no further ieomnnuni<eaitiollll~ from GALT subsequent 
to the ].etter dated Septeml~n:· 26? 1961. 
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9/28/67 

10/2/67 

10/3/67 

The FBI Laboratory reported that the hand­
writing appearing on this coupon and letter 
was identical with the handwriting of 
JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. The 
FBI Identification Division advised that 
one latent fingerprint of value was developed 
on the coupon and that this latent finger­
print is identical with the left thumb print 
of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G. 

ERIC S. GALT purchased Bank Draft #04012FPS 
from-the Exchange Security Bank, 5 Points 
South Branch Office, Birmingham, Alabama, 
dated September 28, 1967, payable to Superior 
Bulk Film Company, Chic~goj Illinois, in 
the amount of $337.24. 

ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, was issued 1968 Alabama license 
1-38993 for a 1966 Ford Mustang, VIN 6T07Cl90647. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the sig-
nature of ERIC S. GALT on the application 
for the Alabama license was prepared by 
the same individual who prepared other 
items under the same ~ame attributed to ERIC 
S. GALT. 

The Superior B~lk Film Company, 442-450 
North Wellsf Chicago, Illinois, received an 
order from ERIC S. GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama, for one Kodak Super 8 
camera, Mode1L l'tI8 9 one Kod:mk Dual Projector, 
Model M95Z; Ol!lle HP][ C«:lJmbin?rlltion Splicer; 
and one 20 foot :r~m.ote colllltirol cable for a 
total price of $337.240 A bank draft was 
received with the orde~, arnd on October 3, 
1967, a package was mailed to him via parcel 
post under invoice #119530. Si.nee the 
Kodak Model MS camera was not in stock, a 
Crestline Super 8 c:atir~era w~s substituted. 
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10/5/67 

10/18/67 

10/19/67 

The FBI Laboratory eo1l1!.c:1uded that the 
handprinting appe~ring on this Superior 
Bulk Film Comp~ny order blank was prepared 
by the same individual who prepared other 
items submitted under the same name and 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT sent a typewritten note dated 
October 5, 1967, to Superior Bulk Film 
Company 1 Chicago, ~cknowledging receipt 
of items ordered from them and by which he 
returned the Crestli~e Super 8 camera. 
He indicated the came~a ordered by him 
was a four gpeed c~m~ra while the substi­
tuted one was a one film speed camera. 
GALT indica:i.ted he w~:/5\ lce&tLving for Mexico 
on October 7, 1967 9 but would later send 
his Mexican addre~s to that company. 

The FBI Laboratory corncluded that the 
signature ERIC S. GALT appearing on this 
letter dated October 5y 1967, was prepared 
by the writer of the signatures in this name 
appearing on other items submitted in this 
case and attributed to ERIC s~ GALT. 

Superior Bulk Film Company 9 Chicago, 
Illinois, mailed to ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue 9 Birmingham, via parcel 
post a Kodak Supe~ 8 9 M©del D38, camera, 
under invoice #179530. 

On this date ERIC GALT ~~gistered in Room 
212 of the Hotel Rio 9 Mor~los 86~ Puerto 
Vallart~i Jali~~0 9 M~xico. 

The Document s~~tion of t~e FBI Laboratory 
examined 2 photostat copies of the registra­
tion card of the Hotel Rio in the name of 
ERIC S. GALT and co~~luded that the questioned 
writings appearing on the r®gistration card 
were prepared by the writ~r of other specimens 
received in this m~tter which have been 
attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 
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10/22/67 

11/6/67 

11/7-13/67 

11/19/67 

A typewritten letter dated October 22, 
1967, signed ERIC S. GALT was addressed 
to Superior Bulk Film Company, Chicago, 
Illinoisy indicating that he could not 
wait for the originally ordered Kodak 
camera and reques ih;g that his refund be 
mailed to the Hotel Rio 9 Puerto Vallarta, 
Jalisco, Mexico. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated October 22, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signatures 
in this name appearing on items previously 
submitted in this case and attributed to 
ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT checked out of the Hotel Rio, 
Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

ERIC GALT during this period of time was 
registered in Room 411 of the Hotel 
Tropicano, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico. 

During most of the period that he was in 
Puerto Vallart~y GAlLT assocb1.ted with a 
prostitute, IRMA MORALES, true name MANUELA 
AGUIRRE MEDRANO. Sh~ wa~ located and 
interviewed, ~nd she furnished a photograph 
of GALT taken in Pu.erto V~llarta about 
November 3, 1967. She claims not to have 
seen GALT nor to have heard from him since 
November 9, 1967. 

On this date ERiC GALT ~ented Apartment #6 
at 1535 North Serrano 9 Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia. 
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11/20/67 By typewritten iett~r d~t~d November 20, 
1967, signed ERIC So GALT, the Superior 
Bulk Film Comp~ny. Chi~~go~ Illinois, 
was rieqwes:ted to fo1"1W:mird GALT~ s: refund 
for the ~~me~~ whi~h he did not receive 
to 1535 Ncc:»rth Seir:1t:mlhl<OJ 9 JL.o~ Angeles, 
Califor~iao GALT iTodi~~t~d in his letter 
that he would. bie :mt the lLos Angeles address for 
5 months. 

The FBI Laboratory colhlcclti!ded tlblat the 
signature ER)IC S. GALT ~ppe:auring on the 
typewritten le'\ttier dl~ted November 20, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of the signature 
in this name appe~ring o~ items submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

By letter dated Nowembe~ 30, 1967, mailed 
to GALT 1 s Los Angeles address, Superior 
Bulk Film Company advised GALT that his 
refund check #32338 in the amount of 
$142. 89 had been rei111.ailedl to GALT vs Mexican 
address. The ~anceled refund check had 
not, as of Mar~h 29 1 1968, been received 
by the company. 

11/27 - 12/14/67 On this d~t~ Dr. MARKO. FREEMAN, Clinical 
Psychologi~t 9 227 South Bedford Drive, 
Beverly Hills 9 C~1iforni~ 9 received a 
telephone r;all froTI¥" JLMES Eo RAY, who said 
he wanted to over<em~~ his sihyness, gain 
social confidencev and to learn self­
hypnosis in order that he could relax, 
sleep, and learnt© ~e~ernber things better. 
An appointment ~a~ l!iMl1de for him that same 
afternoon at the do~tor's offi~e, 9952 
Santa Monica B«:mJie1riatlr'd 9 Beverly Hills 1 

California. He g~we hi~ name as JAMES E. 
RAY and gave his ad~~e~~ as 1535 North Serrano, 
telephone #469-8ij96. He furnished his date 
of birth as~------~ RAY had appoint­
ments with D~, FREEMAN on November 27$ 
November 30: Deccembe:JC' 4 9 Dec,ember 6, 
December 11 9 s:umdl D~<eiellililUllero 14, 1967. RAY 
canceled /allh 31ppoiirn!t:mi~11t for December 18, 
1967i stating he h~d received information 
from his brother that the brother had found 
a job :fo:ir him .at:z a; t':l'iL""'(C;Jh:ai.nt seaman at New 
Orle an~~ Lo,'.l'i:!Slicmt,.,2:a. 
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12/5/67-2/12/68 

Dr. FREEMAN said that RAY paid in cash 
$25 per visit. Dr. F~EEMAN found that RAY 
was shy, introvertedy and withdrawn but not 
psychotic or plagued with any deep-seated 
neuroses. 

ERIC GALT, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, 
California, execut~d an enrollment agree-
ment and contracct. fo::r d~ncing instruction 
with the owner of the National Dance Studio, 
2026 Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, California. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC. S. GALT signature appearing on an 
interview card #66429 dated December 5, 
1967, of the National Dance Studio was 
prepared by the writer of this signature 
appearing on other items previously submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. The Laboratory 
concluded that the EIHC S. GALT signature 
appearing on the National Dance Studio 
enrollment agreement ~nd contract dated 
December 14j 1967 1 was too distorted for any 
determination to be made. 

Investigation revealed that GALT first 
appeared at the office of the National 
Dance Studio on De~~~ber 5i 1967, at which 
time he took two les§on§ and made payments 
of $29. GALT mppe~r~d at the studio again 
on Decembeir 11 9 1967 9 and took two lessons, 
again on Derce~1\ber 1~'?, 1\961, ~u1d. took two 
lessons, and on D~cember 14, 1967, and took 
one lesson. 

On December 14, 1~67, GALT agreed to take a 
course of dancing of a total of 50 hours in 
lessons for a total ~m.01!.l\nt of l409. The 
course consisted of 25 priv~te hour lessons 
and 25 party or group t~chnique hour lessons. 
According to this agree~ent 9 GALT was to pay 
$100 on account on December 14, 1961, and 
was to pay $149 on De~ember 18, 1967, and 
$50 per week thereafter until the contract 
was paid in full. A~cording to the records, 
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12/15/67 

GALT did make a payment of $100 on 
December 14, 1967, and on December 21, 
1967, he made a payment of $364. 

According to these records, GALT took 
dancing lessons at the National Dance 
Studio on the following dates subsequent 
to December 14, 1961~ 

].2/21/67 
12/25/67 
12/26/67 
1~/27/67 
12/28/67 
l/2/68 
1/3/68 
1/9/68 
1/11/68 
1/15/68 
1/16/68 
l/18/68 
1/22/68 
1/23/68 
1/25/68 
1/29/68 
1/30/68 
Jl/Jl/68 
2/1/68 
2/5/68 
2/6/68 
2/8/68 
2/12/68 

Under ticket #31053 GALT left laundry at the 
Avalon Cleaners and Laundry, Inc., 5662 
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, 
which laundry was marked "20R-3" by a Thermo 
Seal marking machine. IT IS NOTED THAT BED 
LINEN FOUND IN THE WHITE MUSTANG ABANDONED 
APRIL 5, 1968, AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BORE 
THE LAUNDRY MARK 2ijR-3. 
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12/15/67 

12/17 - 19/67 

12/19/67 

12/22/67 

ERIC GALT and CHARLES J. STEIN, 5666 
Franklin Avenue, Los Angeles, California, 
a new acquaintance, departed Los Angeles 
in GALT's 1966 white Mustang en route to 
New Orleans, Louisiana, to bring back 2 
children belonging to CHARLES STEIN's 
sister, RITA STEIN. GALT's association 
with CHARLES J. and RITA STEIN is being 
set forth in a separate section of this 
report. 

On December 17, 1967, ERIC S. GALT, 2608 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 
registered in Room 126, Provincial Motel, 
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, 
Louisiana, and checked out of the motel 
before checkout time of 1:00 P.M. on 
December 19, 1967. At time of registration 
GALT indicated on the registration card that 
he was driving a Mustang with Alabama 
license 1-38993. 

The FBI Laboratory determined that the 
Provincial Motel registration card was 
prepared by the writer of the registration 
card which was subsequently located at the 
Rebel Motel in Memphis, Tennessee, under 
the name of ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC GALT, CHARLES J. STEIN, and RITA 
STEIN's 2 daughters~ KIM and CHERYL, 
departed New Orleans, Louisiana, in GALT 1 s 
1966 white Mustang to return to Los Angeles, 
California. 

ERIC GALT picked up laundry which had been 
left on December 15, 1967, at Avalon 
Cleaners and Laundry, Inc., 5662 Hollywood 
Boulevard, Los Angeles. 
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12/28/67 

1/8/68 

By letter dated De~~mber 28 1 1967, ERIC 
S. GALT, 1535 North SeJriran.o 9 Los Angeles, 
California, advi~ed Mr. JOHN ACORD, 
Chairman, Americ~n - Southern Africa Council, 
800 Fourth Street, s.w., Washington, D. C., 
that he was considering immigrating to 
Rhodesia and desired ~nswe~~ to certain 
questionso GALT indicated that: 

"(1): The u. S. government will not issue a 
passport for travel to Rhodesia. 

t, (2): Would their be any way to enter 
Rhodesia legally (from the Rhodesian 
government point of view) 

t, I would appreciate any information you 
could give me on the above subject or any 
other information OlITl Rhodesia." 

Mr. ACORD replied to GALTqs letter with a 
form letter enclosing literature on 
Rhodesia. 

The FBI Laboratory determined that the 
ERIC S. GALT signature appearing on the 
typewritten letter dated December 28, 1967, 
was prepared by the writer of signatures in 
this name appearing on other items submitted 
and attributed to ERIC S. GALT. 

ERIC S. GALT purchased a Bank of America 
Money Order #0799 18037 from the Hollywood 
Western Branch, Bank of America, Hollywood, 
California. This money order was in the 
amount of $15 and was made payable to 
Locksmithing Institute. 

The FBI Laboratory ~o:rnchided that the 
signature ERiC S. GALT appearing on this 
money order was prep~red by the writer of 
the signatures in this n~me ~ppearing on 
specimens p:ireviou:sly submitted. 
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1/19 - 3/2/68 

1/20/68 

ERIC S. GALT 9 1535 '."fo1rth Serrmno, Los 
Angeles~ Califo~ni~ 9 m~d~ appli~ation to 
attend the international School of Bar­
tending, 2125 S'l.lm~~t; BcQlulew~rd, Los 
Angeles. 

The FBX L~boratory ~o~~lud~d thmt the 
ERIC S. GALT' [l\ig1rn.artur(e :aipp~mr:ii.ng orr:i. GALT's 
app} ica t ion to at itllSl!rildl tlhle Inil:erJnlat t ional 
School of Barte~dl~~ m~d his signature on the 
installment ~ote d~t~d January 19, 1968, 
were prepared by tllu,\ writer of this signature 
appearing on othe~ ite~ previously submitted. 

GALT attended cl~~~ Mo~d~, through Friday 
from 10:00 A.M, to l:~~ P.M. and from 2:00 P.M. 
to 5:00 P.:P.L 

JEROME WALLIS VERNON c'.1>:,p16i'at t<eid the Home 
Service Laundry and Dry Cle&ning Company, 
5280 Hollywood Bm.lllev:aurd 1 Lo~ Angeles, 
California 9 fro~ ~bo~t January 16, 1968, to 
March 23, 1968. He said that a lMl.n named 
ERIC GALT was a rieguh,r cu:aitom.er who came 
in each Saturday aftie!"lt'll(OOinl with a bundle 
of laundry which u~u~lly con~isted of 
underwear 9 T-~hirts 9 ~~d dre~s ~hirts. He 
believes he first~~~ GALT on Saturday, 
January 20~ 1968, ~~d he re~alled seeing 
him fol" tlbm last t i.1'.m~ 1Dl!1ll abo'Ult March 16, 1968. 
VERNON wa~ show~ th~ laundry ma~ks on the 
T-shirt and unde~s~ort~ ~bandoned by the 
killer in front of 424 South Main Street, 
Memphi.S9 Tell'i\)lMH.slS;®~~ ID~ April 4, Hrn8. VERNON 
identi fi.ed the 1:multlldl!'J m~rlkiilllg' Ollll. the 
under~horts and T-shirt me being similar 
to the mairk used :mt hiL::s, laundry. Found in 
the records of th~ H©~~ Se~wice Lau~dry and 
Dry Cleaning Company was laundry list #3065 
in the n:ame of E. GiftL'lr 'IJ!)'! 1.::h ThEH'lli~O Seal 
sticker 02B-6. 

IT IS NOTED THAT U~DERSHORTS AND T-SHIRT 
ABANDONED BY THE KlIJLLER A'f MEMPHIS 1 TENNESSEE, 
ON APRIL 4, 1968 9 CO~'".iA :IL~ED A THERMO SEAL 
LAUNDRY MARK 0-28-6. 
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1/21/68 

1/22/68 

,' 

The JLos ArugeJl~is, DfL w is lion f©irwiiurded to the 
FBI Laboratory a piece of paper and a 
cloth squ~ll"~ 9 e~~@ ~o~tai~ing 12 ~amples of 
laundry m.lalrkiirtg pll"il1llit@d by a 'lr'hermo Seai.1 
marking machine manufactured by the Textile 
Marking Co:mpany 9 Syr~~use, New York 1 and obtained 
from the Home Serviic:ie Lm1J.J!ndry and Dry Cleaners, 
5280 Hollywood Bo1U1lev~rd 9 E~os Angeles, Cali­
fornia. 

The FBI Laboratory advised that these 12 
laundry tapes ~re s: hd JL:ai.r to the laundry 
tapes in color 9 col!llst1r1c~{'.ction 1 andl composition 
to · the laundry tapes :appe;!l'Lr:ing on the under­

shorts and T-shirt abandoned at 424 South 
Main Street 9 Memphis~ Tennesseev by the killer 
of MARTIN LUTHER KXNG~ JR. Five of these tapes 
have the same lerngth (l 1/16") as those 
appearing on the und~rshorts and T-shirt. The 
other 9 are lollllgier,, II;' i tlhlenr l 3/32" or 1 1/8" 
in length. 

The FBI Laboratolr'y advised that no signi­
ficant differences w~re noted between the 
laundry tapes appearing on the undershorts 
and T-shirt when compared with some of the 
laundry tape specime~s submitted by Los 
Angeles indicati~g that they may have originated 
from the same m~~hi~e. 

On January 21~ 1968 9 ERIC GALT rented Room 
403 of the St. Fran~is Hotel, 5533 Holly­
wood Boulevard 9 Los Angeles, for a monthly 
rental rate of $85. GALT remained a 
tenant there until March 17~ 1968. 

ERIC S. GALT~ 1535 Noirth Serr~rrno, Los Angeles, 
California 9 se@t ~ typewritten letter 
dated Janu.a:il"'y 2L 1968 9 to DA.LE LEROY DYKEMA, 
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles 1 

receive!' for the ial.pri:artmenllt \bn1ilding located 
at 1535 Nort!fil SieJtr:ai. 1nn, :ai.dlw:i~ 1111\g DYKEMA that 
GALT had move,:l1 flfolll1il the SerJrano address. 
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1/29/68 

1/29/68 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the 
ERIC S. GALT signatuTie :appearing on this 
letter dated January 21, 1968, was pre­
pared by the writer of the signatures in 
this name o~ other it~~ll!IS submitted. 

ER IC GALT purc;lhtBJ.ii:1<ed a B:atTok of America 
Money Order #07S~ 18288 from the Hollywood 
Western Br~nch, B~nk of America 1 Hollywood, 
California. This money order was in the 
am9unt of $4.25 al!lld was ll'illl:ai.dle payable to 
Free Press 9 Newspaper. 

The FBI Laboratory concluded that the ERIC 
GALT signature appearing on this Bank of 
America Money Order was p.1repared by the 
writer of the signatures in this name 
appearing on other spe~imens submitted. 

The fo]lowi~g adve~tisement ran in the 
February 2 - 8, 1968 9 issue of the 
"Free Press"~ 

"Single ruale C~u<C,. 36 yrs 9 5-11, 170 lbs 
Digs F:ir. Cult. de:l3d.ir~ Q ~ disie:ireet meeting 
with pasooruatiei ilfJl~Jt"Ji' ir::-ar-·f~llillale fol" mutual 
enjoyment, :a1rHi/iDr f<e;lllll:ai.le for swing session 
apt. fur~. will ex. photo. Write Eric S. 
406 So. 2nd St. 1 Alhfaunbra 9 91802." 

It is noted that 406 South Seco~d Street, 
Alhambra, CalifoTnia 9 is the address of a 
mail forwarding ~~rvi~e which was sub­
scribed to from Feblt"'Ulatry l ~ 1968 9 to 
March 1, 1968, at~ c~~t of $3 by ERIC GALT, 
St. Francis Hotel 9 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Los Angele~. 

ERIC GALT pur~ha~ed ~ Bank of A~erica Money 
Order #,0799 18289! fll"ml\l \l:he Hollywood Western 
Branch, Bank of Amieirti~a g Hollywood, Cali­
fornia. Thi~ mo~~Y ord~:ir we~ in the amount 
of $3 all!ll(ll w~~ m.:mdle p:r,ty;abJLe to Mr. HEDGPETH. 

C. M. HEDGPE~R i~ the operator of a mail 
forwarding se~v!~e. GALT engaged this mail 
forwarding ~erwi~~ f©r the purpose of 
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1/31/68 

2/13/68 

forwarding all mail to him in care of the 
St. Franc is Hote3 11.mdier time nmlil111~s ERIC So 
GALT, ER IC S. or ESG. Xrm ieomllect ion with 
this service G}tlLT exe~uted :ai Post Off ice 
form #1583 dated F'ebruary l, 1968, authorizing 
the mail forw~rding ~ervice to forward mail 
to GALTo GALT also dire~ted a typewritten 
letter to this servic~ ~igrned ERIC S. GALT 
and received by HEDGPETH on January 30, 1968. 

The FBI Laboratory con~luded that the ERIC GALT 
signature appearing om the above described 
Bank of America Money 01rder wai.:s prepared 
by the writer of the signatures in this 
name appearing o~ other specimens submitted. 

The Laboratory con~luded that the signatures 
ERIC s. GALT appe~ring on the Post Office 
form #1583 and the typewritten letter re­
ceived by the mail forwarding service were 
prepared by the write~ of the GALT signatures 
on other specimeiru~ ~ubmittedl. 

ERIC S. GALT pur~hased a Bank of America Money 
Order #0799 17281 from the Hollywood 
Western Bitanch, Bank of America 9 Hollywood, 
California. This mon~y order was in the 
amount of $7.50 and was made payable to the 
Locksmithing !nstitute 9 Little Falls, New 
Jersey. 

The FBI Laboratory ~o~cluded that the ERIC 
s. GALT signature app~~ring on this money 
order was prep~red by th~ writer of the 
signatures 1.n this n:aimmie appeariir1g on other 
specimens submitt~d. 

A 1966 wl'mitie Mustang b<e~ring 1968 Alabama 
license 1-38993 whicli was later determined 
to be registelt"ed to ER:lIC STARVO GALT, 
Birmingham, Alab:anua, 'lllo/:asi istn:·wiced at the 
H. Beckman Chevlf'ori1 Sie:irwice Station, 1506 
North Normandie A¥enue 9 Lo~ Angeles, Cali­
fornia. The rnile~ge ~t the time of this 
service charge w~~ ~~ted to be 34,185 miles. 
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It was also ascertai~ed that this vehicle 
was serviced at the Co.lt"t Fox Ford Company, 
4531 Hollywood Boulewal'fd; Los Angeles, 
with mileage noted to be 34 9 291 miles; 
however, no date of servicing was noted. 

Mrs. PATRICIA ANDERSONr 28ijij Glenview 
Avenue, Los Angele~, Califo~nia, received 
a letter dated February 17, 1968, from 
ERIC S. GALT. This letter was addressed 
to her under her maiden name, PATRICIA 
SCHUBERT, and is as follows: 

"DEAR MISS~ 

"I AM ANSWERING YOUR LISTING JrN THE LOCAL 
SWINGER SINCE I THINK I SHARE MOST OF YOUR 
INTERESTS, wxm EMPHASlIS ON FRENCH CULT. 
AND SWING SESSIONS. lI HAVE JUST RETURNED 
FROM MEXICO AFTER FIVE ms. AND THE FEW 
FEMALES I HAVE MET OONQT GO FOR THE SWING 
PARTIES AND IT TAKES TWO TO SWING. THE 
SAME ROUTINE GETS BORING, DON'T YOU THINK. 
WILL CLOSE UNTIL I HERE FROM YOU. 

"SINCERELY 
''ERIC s. GALT 
"5533-HOLLYWOOD BLVD. 
"HOLLYWOOD, CALIF. 
"90028. 
"PH. 464-1131." 

"The Loe a 1 Swinger" is a correspolt'ldence 
club operating from P.O. Box 3802, Downey, 
California. "The Local Swingeru placed an 
advertisement in the lLos Arrngeles ''Free Press" 
offering to send m list of local swingers 
to anyone who paid the pri~e of $1. In 
addition. it was under~tood that for each 
letter sent to "The Loc~l Swill'llger" the 
sender would have to pay $1. During 
February 1968 ERIC S. GALT sent $1 and a 
request for a list of swingers and there­
after sent 5 letters to 5 individuals. 
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